

# CHARGEHUB V2™

## 3-IN-1 EMERGENCY MULTI-TOOL



## USER MANUAL

## CHARGE | BREAK | ESCAPE

# INSTRUCTIONS

## 1 CHARGE

Universal USB Compatibility



### INSTALLING THE CHARGEHUB V2

Securely plug the ChargeHub V2 into the 12V-24V power socket of a vehicle. When fully inserted, the ring around the face of the charger will glow blue. Refer to your vehicle owner's manual for locations of your 12V-24V power socket(s).

### CHARGING YOUR DEVICE

Securely plug the USB cable (not included) into one of the USB ports of the ChargeHub V2. Plug the opposite end of the USB cable into your device.

The ChargeHub V2 is compatible with most USB devices including: smart phones, tablets, navigation systems, wireless headsets, cameras and more.

**NOTE:** If you are trying to charge a tablet type device it is recommended to use the 2.4A USB port.

The ChargeHub V2 has a max output of 2.4A. If both ports are being used, the charge rate may reduce to 1.0A per port when larger devices, such as a tablet, are connected.

Charge times may vary by device.

For additional information, visit us at:  
[LimitlessInnovations.com/Support](http://LimitlessInnovations.com/Support) or call us at 855-843-4828

In the event of any warranty claim under the ChargeHub Limited Warranty, you can contact the telephone number below or provide a written correspondence to the address below at which time and in response thereto, you will receive instructions on how to ship any ChargeHub Product at your expense, to a ChargeHub authorized repair center. To obtain service, you must include: (a) a copy of your receipt, bill of sale or other comparable proof of purchase; (b) a written description of the problem; (c) the name of your service provider, if applicable; and (d) your mailing address, email address and telephone number.

**Mailing Address (Please call 855-843-4828 first to obtain RMA #)**  
Limitless Innovations | 4800 Metalmaster Way | McHenry, IL 60050

### WHAT OTHER LIMITATIONS ARE THERE?

ANY WARRANTY CLAIM SHALL BE LIMITED TO LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC.'S COST OF MATERIAL ON THE CHARGEHUB PRODUCT DETERMINED TO HAVE A MANUFACTURER'S DEFECT. IN NO EVENT SHALL LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANY PARTY FOR ANY LABOR COSTS OR ANY OTHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW WHATSOEVER. THE PERFORMANCE OF THE CHARGEHUB PRODUCT DEPENDS ON THE PURCHASER'S ADHERENCE TO MANUFACTURER PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS AND LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE TO PURCHASER FOR ANY DEVIATIONS THEREFROM. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION REGARDING INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL EXPIRE ON THE DATE WHICH IS (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FIRST PURCHASE OF THE CHARGEHUB PRODUCT BY THE CONSUMER. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. WITH RESPECT TO THAT

## 2 BREAK

Tungsten Steel Tip Glass Breaker



### SHATTERING WINDOW

Grasp the ChargeHub V2 with a firm fist as far away from the tungsten steel tip as possible. In one swift movement, hit the window straight on at full force with the tungsten steel tip.

For protection, we recommend covering your hand with anything available to guard from broken glass.

### WARNING

If you are not in a life-threatening situation, please call for help before resorting to using the glass breaker.

The ChargeHub V2 is designed to break tempered glass only, **NOT** a windshield or laminated glass.

After a **SINGLE USE** in any emergency situation, we recommend that you replace the product to ensure optimal performance.

## 3 ESCAPE

Razor-Sharp Seat Belt Cutter



### CUTTING SEAT BELT

While keeping the seat belt taut, hold the ChargeHub V2 firmly in your hand and, in a downward motion, use the blade to slice through the seat belt until completely free.

### WARNING

If you are not in a life-threatening situation, please call for help before resorting to using the seat belt cutter.

After a **SINGLE USE** in any emergency situation, we recommend that you replace the product to ensure optimal performance.

PERIOD OF TIME BEYOND THE CHARGEHUB (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD, LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC. DISCLAIMS AND FURTHER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS CHARGEHUB LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

### NATIONAL STATUTORY RIGHTS

CONSUMERS IN SOME JURISDICTIONS MAY HAVE LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER APPLICABLE NATIONAL LEGISLATION GOVERNING THE SALE OF CONSUMER GOODS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, NATIONAL LAWS IMPLEMENTING EC DIRECTIVE 99/44. THESE RIGHTS ARE NOT AFFECTED BY THE WARRANTIES IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

### CONSUMER RIGHTS & ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

YOUR USE OF CHARGEHUB SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THIS CONSUMER RIGHTS AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, this ("AGREEMENT"). THIS AGREEMENT AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES BY PROVIDING THAT DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND THE MANUFACTURER OF THIS PRODUCT, LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC., AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION (LIMITLESS), MUST BE RESOLVED THROUGH BINDING ARBITRATION, RATHER THAN IN A COURT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AS YOU ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT BY RETAINING THE PRODUCT(S) PURCHASED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT ("PRODUCT") FOR MORE THAN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT DIRECT FROM LIMITLESS (VIA WEB OR TELEPHONE), CALL 855-843-4828 TO COORDINATE THE RETURN OF THE PRODUCT TO LIMITLESS WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS OF RECEIPT AT NO COST TO YOU. IF YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT ELSEWHERE, WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS OF PURCHASE YOU MUST CALL 855-843-4828 AND THEN, ALSO WITHIN THIS SAME FOURTEEN (14) DAY PERIOD, RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE POINT OF PURCHASE. FOR ANY QUESTIONS RELATED TO THE ABOVE, PLEASE CALL 855-843-4828.

### STATEMENT OF USE

By purchasing and/or using the ChargeHub V2, you acknowledge that the ChargeHub V2 is intended only for the following uses (the "Intended Uses"): (a) The charging of USB compatible devices from your vehicle battery source in a manner that does not interfere with your safe operation of the vehicle or the vehicle battery and in a manner that is in compliance with the terms, conditions and recommendations in this User Manual; (b) The breaking of a window, only in an emergency life threatening situation, in a manner that is in compliance with the terms, conditions and recommendations in this User Manual; and (c) The slicing of a vehicle seat belt, only in an emergency life threatening situation, in a manner that is in compliance with the terms, conditions and recommendations in this User Manual. The ChargeHub V2 shall be used only for the Intended Uses and for no other use.

### CONTENTS

- (1) ChargeHub V2 Vehicle Emergency Multi-Tool with (2) USB charging ports, Tungsten Steel Tip Glass Breaker, and Razor-Sharp Seat Belt Cutter
- (1) User Manual

### SAFETY WARNINGS

- The ChargeHub V2 is **NOT** a toy and should be kept away from children.
- The ChargeHub V2 is for use in a vehicle only.
- Do **NOT** expose the ChargeHub V2 to extreme heat, moisture, water, rain, or snow.
- Do **NOT** use the ChargeHub V2 if it has been damaged and/or modified.
- Do **NOT** drop the ChargeHub V2. Doing so may damage internal components otherwise not seen and must **NOT** be operated.
- Do **NOT** insert any foreign objects into the USB charging ports of the ChargeHub V2.
- Do **NOT** attempt to disassemble or repair the ChargeHub V2. Contact customer service for technical assistance at 855-843-4828.
- Do **NOT** use window breaker unless in immediate danger.
- The ChargeHub V2 is designed to break tempered glass only, **NOT** a windshield or laminated glass.
- Do **NOT** use blade on any surface besides a seat belt and only in a crisis situation.
- After a **SINGLE USE** in any emergency situation, we recommend that you replace the product to ensure optimal performance.

### RESOLUTION OF CLAIMS OR DISPUTES

Any claim or dispute between you and Limitless arising out of or relating in any way to the Product or this Agreement shall be resolved through final, binding arbitration. This arbitration obligation applies regardless of whether the claim or dispute involves a tort, fraud, misrepresentation, product liability, negligence, violation of a statute, or any other legal theory. Both you and Limitless specifically acknowledge and agree that you waive your right to bring a lawsuit based on such claims or disputes and to have such lawsuit resolved by a judge or jury.

### LIMITATION OF LEGAL REMEDIES

All arbitrations under this Agreement shall be conducted only on an individual (and not a class-wide) basis and an arbitrator shall have no authority to award class-wide relief. You acknowledge and agree that this Agreement specifically prohibits you from commencing arbitration proceedings as a representative of others or joining in any arbitration proceedings brought by any other person.

### ARBITRATION PROCEDURES

Before commencing any arbitration proceedings under this Agreement, you must first present the claim/dispute to Limitless by calling 855-843-4828, providing requested contact information and allowing Limitless the opportunity to resolve it. If your claim or dispute is not resolved within sixty (60) days, you may commence arbitration proceedings in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The arbitration of claim(s)/dispute(s) under this Agreement shall be pursuant to the American Arbitration Association's ("AAA") United States Commercial Dispute Resolution Procedures and Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes (see [www.adr.org](http://www.adr.org) for their rules and procedures).

The arbitration of any claim/dispute under this Agreement shall be in the State of Illinois or the location in which you received this Agreement.

All administrative expenses of arbitration proceedings under this Agreement shall be divided equally between you and Limitless, except that: (a) if the claim/dispute subject to the arbitration proceedings is less than ten thousand dollars (US\$10,000), you will be responsible for no more than one hundred twenty-five dollars (US\$125) in administrative expenses;

### SPECIFICATIONS

- Input: 12V-24V
- Output: 5V / 2.4A Max
  - (1) 2.4A USB Port
  - (1) 1.0A USB Port

### LIMITED WARRANTY / TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Your use of the product shall at all times require you to comply with all terms, conditions of use, instructions and recommendations set forth within this ChargeHub V2 User Manual and Terms and Conditions found at:

**Manual:** [LimitlessInnovations.com/Manual/ChargeHub-V2.pdf](http://LimitlessInnovations.com/Manual/ChargeHub-V2.pdf)

### Warranty Terms & Conditions:

[LimitlessInnovations.com/Warranty-Terms-and-Conditions/ChargeHub-V2](http://LimitlessInnovations.com/Warranty-Terms-and-Conditions/ChargeHub-V2)

Are you having issues with your ChargeHub product?

Contact our support team today at:

**LimitlessInnovations.com/Support** or call us at 855-843-4828

Subject to the exclusions contained below, Limitless Innovations, Inc. ("Limitless") warrants ChargeHub Products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal consumer usage for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase. (The "ChargeHub Limited Warranty"). ChargeHub Products (or the singular, ChargeHub Product) shall include all products manufactured and sold by ChargeHub, including but not limited to all ChargeHub SuperChargers, ChargeHub V2, vehicle chargers, cables, power cables, travel adapters, wireless speakers, power banks, decals, inserts and all other products that may be sold by ChargeHub now or in the future. This ChargeHub Limited Warranty is a consumer's sole and exclusive remedy regarding any express warranty claim by a consumer and is subject to the exclusions of the following:

**Exclusions:** The ChargeHub Limited Warranty shall not apply in the event of the occurrence of any of the following:

**1. Normal Wear and Tear.** The ChargeHub Limited Warranty shall not apply to cover the maintenance, repair and/or replacement of parts or the ChargeHub Product due to normal wear and tear by the consumer.

(b) if the claim or dispute subject to the arbitration proceedings is more than ten thousand dollars (US\$10,000), but less than seventy-five thousand dollars (US\$75,000), you will be responsible for no more than three hundred seventy-five dollars (US\$375) in administrative expenses; and (c) if the claim/dispute subject to the arbitration proceedings is more than seventy-five thousand dollars (US\$75,000), then you will be responsible for administrative expenses in accordance with the Commercial Fee Schedule provided by the AAA. You acknowledge and agree that each party shall pay the fees and costs of its own counsel, experts and witnesses.

### CHOICE OF LAW & SEVERABILITY

This Agreement shall be governed by the United States Federal Arbitration Act and the laws of the state of Illinois. If any provision of this Consumer Rights and Arbitration Agreement is declared or found to be unlawful, unenforceable or void, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent that it is found unlawful, unenforceable or void and the remainder shall remain fully enforceable.

## CARGAR | ROMPER | ESCAPAR

# INSTRUCCIONES



## 1 CARGAR

Compatibilidad Universal con USB

### INSTALACIÓN DEL CHARGEHUB V2

Enchufe firmemente el ChargeHub V2 en el tomacorriente de 12V-24V de un vehículo. Cuando se inserte totalmente, el anillo alrededor del frente del cargador se encenderá en azul. Consulte el manual del propietario de su vehículo para conocer la ubicación de sus tomacorrientes de 12V-24V.

### CÓMO CARGAR SU DISPOSITIVO

Enchufe firmemente el cable USB (no incluido) en uno de los puertos USB del ChargeHub V2. Enchufe el extremo opuesto del cable USB en su dispositivo.

El ChargeHub V2 es compatible con la mayoría de los dispositivos USB, como: teléfonos inteligentes, tabletas, sistemas de navegación, auriculares, cámaras y más.

Tenga en cuenta que si intenta cargar un dispositivo tipo tableta, se recomienda usar el puerto USB de 2.4A.

El ChargeHub V2 tiene una salida máxima de 2.4 A. Si se usan los dos puertos, la velocidad de carga puede reducirse a 1.0 A por puerto cuando se conectan dispositivos de mayor tamaño, como una tableta.

Los tiempos de carga pueden variar por dispositivo.

### ¿QUÉ HARÁ CHARGEHUB?

Si Limitless Innovations, Inc. determina, a su exclusivo y absoluto criterio, que un reclamo está sujeto a la Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub, a su exclusiva discreción, podrá reparar o reemplazar el Producto ChargeHub o, alternativamente, a su criterio, puede reembolsar el precio de compra de cualquier Producto o software ChargeHub. El reemplazo del Producto ChargeHub será un Producto ChargeHub o una pieza reacondicionada/remanufacturada/usada o nueva, funcionalmente equivalente.

Para obtener información adicional, visítenos en:

**Limitlessinnovations.com/Support** o **llame al 855-843-4828**

En caso de un reclamo de garantía en virtud de la Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub, puede llamar al número de teléfono que figura a continuación o enviar correspondencia escrita a la dirección que figura a continuación, y posteriormente, y como respuesta a su reclamo, recibirá instrucciones sobre cómo enviar un Producto ChargeHub, a cargo suyo, a un centro de reparación autorizado por ChargeHub. Para obtener servicio, debe incluir: (a) una copia de su recibo, factura de venta u otro comprobante de compra; (b) una descripción escrita del problema; (c) el nombre de su proveedor de servicios, si corresponde; y (d) su dirección postal, dirección de correo electrónico y número de teléfono.

Dirección postal (llame primero al 855-843-4828 para obtener un núm de autorización de devolución de material (Return Material Authorization, RMA) Limitless Innovations | 4800 Metalmaster Way | McHenry, IL 60050

### ¿QUÉ OTRAS LIMITACIONES EXISTEN?

CUALQUIER RECLAMO DE GARANTÍA SE LIMITARÁ AL COSTO DEL MATERIAL PARA LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC. POR EL PRODUCTO CHARGEHUB QUE SE DETERMINE QUE PRESENTA UN DEFECTO DE FABRICACIÓN, EN NINGUN CASO LIMITLESS INNOVATIONS, INC. SERÁ RESPONSABLE FRENTE A NINGUNA PARTE POR COSTOS DE MANO DE OBRA NI NINGUN DAÑO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, RESULTANTE, INCIDENTAL O ESPECIAL, YA SEA CONTRACTUAL O EXTRA CONTRACTUAL, Y EXPRESAMENTE RECHAZA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS DE CUALQUIER TIPO DERIVADOS DE CUALQUIER TEORÍA DE DERECHO. EL RENDIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO CHARGEHUB DEPENDE DEL CUMPLIMIENTO POR PARTE DEL COMPRADOR DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES

## 2 ROMPER

Martillo para Vidrio con Punta de Acero al Tungsteno



### CÓMO ROMPER UNA VENTANA

Sostenga firmemente el ChargeHub V2 lo más lejos posible de la punta de acero al tungsteno. Con un movimiento rápido, golpee la ventana imprimiendo directamente fuerza máxima con la punta de acero al tungsteno.

Para su protección, recomendamos cubrir la mano con algún elemento para protegerla contra el vidrio roto.

### ADVERTENCIA

Si no se encuentra en una situación que amenace la vida, llame para pedir ayuda antes de recurrir al uso del martillo para vidrio.

El ChargeHub V2 está diseñado para romper vidrio templado solamente, **NO** un parabrisas o vidrio laminado.

Después de un **USO ÚNICO** en una situación de emergencia, recomendamos que reemplace el producto para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.

## 3 ESCAPAR

Cortador para Cinturón de Seguridad con Filo de Navaja



### CÓMO CORTAR EL CINTURÓN DE SEGURIDAD

Manteniendo tenso el cinturón de seguridad, sostenga el ChargeHub V2 firmemente con la mano y, con un movimiento descendente, use la hoja para cortar el cinturón de seguridad hasta liberarse por completo.

### ADVERTENCIA

Si no se encuentra en una situación que amenace la vida, llame para pedir ayuda antes de recurrir al uso del cortador para cinturón de seguridad.

Después de un **USO ÚNICO** en una situación de emergencia, recomendamos que reemplace el producto para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.

### DECLARACIÓN DE USO

Al comprar o usar ChargeHub V2, usted confirma que ChargeHub V2 está destinado solamente para los siguientes usos (los "Usos Indicados"): (a) La carga de dispositivos compatibles con USB de la fuente de batería de su vehículo de forma que no interfiera con la operación segura del vehículo ni con la batería del vehículo, y de forma que cumpla con los términos, las condiciones y las recomendaciones de este Manual del usuario; (b) La rotura de una ventana, solo en una situación de emergencia que amenace la vida, de forma tal que cumpla con los términos, las condiciones y las recomendaciones de este Manual del usuario; y (c) El corte del cinturón de seguridad del vehículo, solo en una situación de emergencia que amenace la vida, de forma tal que cumpla con los términos, las condiciones y las recomendaciones de este Manual del usuario. ChargeHub V2 se debe usar solamente para los Usos Indicados y para ningún otro uso.

### CONTENIDO

(1) Herramienta múltiple para emergencias del vehículo ChargeHub V2 con (2) puertos de carga USB, martillo para vidrio con punta de acero al tungsteno y cortador para cinturón de seguridad con filo de navaja. • (1) Manual de usuario.

### INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

- El ChargeHub V2 **NO** es un juguete y debe mantenerse alejado de los niños.
- El ChargeHub V2 está destinado a usarse solamente en un vehículo.
- NO** exponga el ChargeHub V2 a condiciones extremas de calor, humedad, agua, lluvia o nieve.
- NO** use el ChargeHub V2 si ha sido dañado o modificado.
- NO** deje caer el ChargeHub V2. Hacerlo puede dañar los componentes internos que no están a la vista y **NO** deberá volver a utilizarse.
- NO** inserte objetos extraños en los puertos de carga del ChargeHub V2.
- NO** intente desensamblar ni reparar el ChargeHub V2. Contacte al servicio de atención al cliente si necesita asistencia técnica al 855-843-4828.
- NO** use el martillo para ventanas a menos que exista un peligro inmediato.
- El ChargeHub V2 está diseñado para romper vidrio templado solamente, **NO** un parabrisas o vidrio laminado.
- NO** use la cuchilla en ninguna superficie que no sea un cinturón de seguridad, y solamente en una situación de crisis.
- Después de un **USO ÚNICO** en una situación de emergencia, recomendamos que reemplace el producto para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.
- Conserve las instrucciones para referencia futura.

CON ATENCIÓN, YA QUE USTED ACEPTA LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTE ACUERDO AL CONSERVAR EL(LOS) PRODUCTO(S) COMPRADO(S) EN RELACIÓN CON ESTE ACUERDO ("PRODUCTO") POR MÁS DE CATORCE (14) DÍAS. SI NO ACEPTA LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTE ACUERDO Y COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO DIRECTAMENTE DE LIMITLESS (EN EL SITIO WEB O POR TELÉFONO), LLAME AL 855-843-4828 PARA COORDINAR LA DEVOLUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO A LA LIMITLESS DENTRO DE CATORCE (14) DÍAS DE LA RECEPCIÓN, SIN COSTO ALGUNO. SI COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO EN OTRO SITIO, DENTRO DE CATORCE (14) DÍAS DE LA COMPRA DEBE LLAMAR AL 855-843-4828 Y ENTONCES, TAMBIÉN DENTRO DE ESTE MISMO PLAZO DE CATORCE (14) DÍAS, DEVOLVER EL PRODUCTO AL PUNTO DE COMPRA. SI TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA SOBRE LA SECCIÓN ANTERIOR, LLAME AL 855-843-4828.

### RESOLUCIÓN DE RECLAMOS O DISPUTAS

Todo reclamo o disputa entre usted y Limitless, que se derive o relacione de alguna forma con el Producto o este Acuerdo, se resolverá mediante arbitraje definitivo y vinculante. Esta obligación de arbitraje entra en vigencia independientemente de si el reclamo o la disputa corresponden a una acción civil, declaración falsa, responsabilidad del producto, negligencia, violación de un estatuto o cualquier otra teoría legal. Usted y Limitless específicamente reconocen y aceptan que renuncian a su derecho de presentar acciones legales en base a tales reclamos o disputas y a que tal acción legal sea resuelta por un juez o por un jurado.

### LIMITACIÓN DE RECURSOS LEGALES

Todos los arbitrajes en virtud de este Acuerdo se realizarán solo de forma individual (y no en una acción colectiva) y un árbitro no tendrá autoridad para asignar una medida colectiva. Usted confirma y acepta que este Acuerdo específicamente le prohíbe comenzar el procedimiento de arbitraje como representante de terceros o unirse a un procedimiento de arbitraje iniciado por otra persona.

### PROCEDIMIENTOS DE ARBITRAJE

Antes de comenzar los procedimientos de arbitraje en virtud de este Acuerdo, primero debe presentar el reclamo/la disputa a Limitless llamando al 855-843-4828, proporcionar la información de contacto solicitada y permitir a Limitless una oportunidad para resolverlo. Si su reclamo o disputa no se resuelve dentro de sesenta (60) días, puede comenzar los procedimientos de arbitraje de acuerdo con los términos de este Acuerdo.

### ESPECIFICACIONES

- Entrada: 12V-24V
- Salida: 5V / 2.4A Máx
- (1) Puerto USB de 2.4A
- (1) Puerto USB de 1.0A

### GARANTÍA/TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES

Su uso del producto requerirá en todo momento que cumpla con todos los Términos, condiciones de uso, instrucciones y recomendaciones establecidas en este manual del usuario de chargeHub V2:

**Manual:** [LimitlessInnovations.com/Manual/ChargeHub-V2.pdf](https://www.limitlessinnovations.com/Manual/ChargeHub-V2.pdf)

### Garantía/términos Y Condiciones:

[LimitlessInnovations.com/Warranty-Terms-and-Conditions/ChargeHub-V2](https://www.limitlessinnovations.com/Warranty-Terms-and-Conditions/ChargeHub-V2)

¿Tiene problemas con su producto ChargeHub?

Contacte a nuestro equipo de asistencia al cliente hoy en:

**LimitlessInnovations.com/Support** o **llame al 855-843-4828**

Sujeto a las exclusiones indicadas a continuación, Limitless Innovations, Inc. ("Limitless") garantiza que los Productos ChargeHub están libres de defectos en los materiales y la mano de obra en condiciones de uso normal del consumidor por un período de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra original (la "Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub"). Los Productos ChargeHub (o el singular, Producto ChargeHub) incluirán todos los productos fabricados o vendidos por ChargeHub, tales como todos los súper cargadores ChargeHub, ChargeHub V2, cargadores para vehículos, cables, cables de alimentación, adaptadores para viaje, altavoces, baterías portátiles, adhesivos, insertos y todos los demás productos que puedan ser vendidos por ChargeHub ahora o en el futuro. Esta Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub constituye el recurso único y exclusivo del consumidor con respecto a cualquier reclamo de garantía expresa de un consumidor, y está sujeta a las siguientes exclusiones:

**Exclusiones:** La Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub no tendrá vigencia en caso de ocurrencia de alguna de las siguientes circunstancias:

El arbitraje del(los) reclamo(s)/disputa(s) en virtud de este Acuerdo se realizará conforme a los Procedimientos para la resolución de disputas comerciales de los Estados Unidos y los Procedimientos complementarios para disputas relacionadas con el consumidor de la Asociación Estadounidense de Arbitraje (American Arbitration Association, "AAA") (consulte [www.adr.org](https://www.adr.org) para conocer sus reglas y procedimientos).

El arbitraje de un reclamo/disputa en virtud de este Acuerdo se realizará en el Estado de Illinois o en el sitio donde reciba este Acuerdo.

Todos los gastos administrativos de los procedimientos de arbitraje en virtud de este Acuerdo se dividirán equitativamente entre usted y Limitless, salvo: (a) si el reclamo/disputa sujeto a los procedimientos de arbitraje es inferior a diez mil dólares (US\$10,000), usted será responsable por no más de ciento veinticinco dólares (US\$125) en gastos administrativos; (b) si el reclamo o disputa sujeto a los procedimientos de arbitraje es superior a diez mil dólares (US\$10,000), pero inferior a setenta y cinco mil dólares (US\$75,000), usted será responsable de no más de trescientos setenta y cinco dólares (US\$375) en gastos administrativos; y (c) si el reclamo/disputa sujeto a los procedimientos de arbitraje es superior a setenta y cinco mil dólares (US\$75,000), entonces usted será responsable de los gastos administrativos de acuerdo con el Esquema de aranceles comerciales establecido por la AAA. Usted reconoce y acepta que cada parte pagará los honorarios y costos de sus propios abogados, peritos y testigos.

### ELECCIÓN DE DERECHO E INDIVISIBILIDAD

Este Acuerdo se regirá por la Ley Federal de Arbitraje de los Estados Unidos y las leyes del estado de Illinois. Si se declara o determina que una disposición de este Acuerdo de Derechos del Consumidor y Arbitraje es ilegítima, inaplicable o nula, tal disposición no tendrá vigencia solo en la medida en que se determine ilegítima, inaplicable o nula y el resto se mantendrá en pleno vigor y efecto.

**1. Desgaste normal.** La Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub no tendrá vigencia para cubrir el mantenimiento, la reparación ni el reemplazo de las piezas o el Producto ChargeHub debido al desgaste normal del consumidor.

**2. Abuso y uso indebido.** La Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub no cubrirá defectos ni daños que resulten total o parcialmente de: (a) operación o almacenamiento inapropiados, uso indebido o abuso, accidente o descuido por parte del consumidor (que incluye, sin carácter limitativo, daño físico, rajaduras y rasguños a la superficie del producto ChargeHub); (b) contacto con líquidos, agua, lluvia, humedad extrema o sudor intenso, arena, polvo o elementos similares, calor extremo o alimentos; (c) uso del Producto ChargeHub con fines comerciales; (d) someter el Producto ChargeHub a uso o condiciones anormales; o bien (e) otros actos que no sean responsabilidad exclusiva y absoluta de ChargeHub.

**3. Servicio o modificación no autorizada.** La Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub no cubrirá defectos ni daños resultantes total o parcialmente de actividades de servicio, prueba, ajuste, instalación, mantenimiento, alteración o modificación en alguna forma por una persona que no pertenezca a ChargeHub o sus centros autorizados de servicio.

**4. Productos alterados.** La Garantía Limitada de ChargeHub no cubrirá defectos o daños a un Producto de ChargeHub con (a) números de serie o etiquetas de fecha que, en algún momento, se hayan retirado, alterado o destruido; (b) sellos rotos o evidencia de manipulación; (c) números de serie del tablero que no correspondan; o (d) carcassas o componentes no conformes o no pertenecientes a ChargeHub.

**5. Servicios de comunicación.** Defectos, daños o la falla de los Productos o el software ChargeHub debido a cualquier servicio o señal de comunicación a la que pueda suscribirse o que pueda utilizar con el Producto o software ChargeHub.

### ¿QUIÉN ESTÁ CUBIERTO?

Esta garantía se extiende solo al primer comprador consumidor de the ChargeHub V2 y no es transferible a ningún tercero ni se aplica a ningún propietario posterior que no sea el primer comprador consumidor de the ChargeHub V2.

# LIMITLESS

I N N O V A T I O N S

4800 Metalmaster Way, McHenry, IL 60050

Support@LimitlessInnovations.com

855-843-4828